
 

 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 9th July 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green (01480) 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services (01480) 388169 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey (01480) 388169 
 

4. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 1 (Pages 15 - 70) 
 

The Panel are to consider the Integrated Performance Report 2019/20, Quarter 1. 
 

Contact Officer: D Buckridge (01480) 388065 / C Edwards (01480) 388822 
 

5. APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GUIDE (Pages 71 - 130) 

 
A report on the approval of the updated Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide 
will be presented to the Panel. 

 



 

Contact Officer: C Kerr (01480) 388430 
 

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY DRAFT 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (Pages 131 - 150) 

 
The Panel are to consider the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
Draft Local Transport Plan. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr (01480) 388430 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 151 - 162) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green (01480) 388008 
 

23 day of August 2019 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01480 388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 
0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 9 July 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S J Corney, J W Davies, 

M S Grice, J P Morris and J E White. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J C Cooper-Marsh, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller, K I Prentice and T D 

Sanderson. 
 
 

11. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st July 2019 to 31st October 2019. 
 

14. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2019/20   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager and the Finance Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan 
Refresh 2019/20 was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that the Key Actions and Performance 
Indicators have been streamlined. The reporting should be 
more timely and the data presented more accurate as more will 
be done using system generated data which will remove the 
manual calculation. The Panel noted a further proposed change 

5

Agenda Item 1



to a Leisure and Health Performance Indicator on the number of 
service users which will now be split between One Card 
Members and Active Lifestyles users to ensure more accurate 
data.  
 
A Member welcomed the report and stated that they thought it 
was clear, succinct and to the point. 
 
Following a query, it was clarified that the target for maintaining 
a five year land supply does not conflict with the Housing 
Delivery Test. 
 
The point was raised as to whether the report could explain 
which items have been deleted. In response, Members were 
informed that, if the report is viewed electronically, there is a link 
to the previous Corporate Plan which shows last year’s Key 
Actions and Performance Indicators. 
 
The terminology ‘Prospectuses for Growth’ in addition to 
‘Masterplan’ was raised as an area for potential confusion. It 
was explained that, as Masterplan had planning connotations, it 
was decided to rebrand the next versions as Prospectuses for 
Growth. Members were reassured that their production will 
follow similar processes and aim to deliver similar outcomes to 
Masterplans. 
 
A Member highlighted their concern that the Corporate Plan 
does not measure the amount of recycling refused due to 
contamination, however they were reassured that this is an 
issue measured at service plan level, Officers are closely 
monitoring it and actions are being taken to improve 
performance. 
 

15. SHARED SERVICES' 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Director – Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the progress the 
Shared Services’ have made against the 2018/19 business 
plans was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that during the lifetime of the Shared 
Services arrangement the service has been standardised and 
there have been savings of around 15% on pre-Shared 
Services budgets.  
 
A Member noted that the report recognised how hard Officers 
have worked in modernising the Shared Services. 
 
Reassurance was sought that the Public Services Network 
(PSN), Environmental Health System Procurement and the 
Waste Services Implementation projects were complete. The 
Panel was informed that all three Councils are now PSN 

6



compliant. In regards to the procurement, that project is not 
complete but there is a preferred supplier. The Waste Services 
Implementation is currently on hold until a new solution is found. 
 
Concern was raised that the Building Control service could do 
more in securing new business. In response, the Panel was 
informed that one of the key objectives for building control is 
market share and that officers are working hard in securing a 
greater share of the market. Members were reassured that if 
there is more the service can do to attract business, it will do. 
 
A Member questioned if something could be done in acquiring 
Lexcel accreditation for the Legal service. It was highlighted that 
the issue was that accreditation would only be given to a single 
organisation, therefore there would have to be three lots of 
accreditation and the cost of that is prohibitive. What the service 
has done to mitigate this is seek alternative opportunities to win 
work from other authorities, this has included positioning 
themselves to make use of the emerging Local Government 
Association trading platform that would enable the service to 
trade with others. 
 
Following a query on the shared services arrangement, the 
Corporate Director – Services stated that the partner 
organisations have had further to progress in the modernisation 
of their services. Although Members were reassured that there 
is a general appreciation of the shared services and that the 
Council is likely to look to proceed with the shared services 
arrangement. 
 
In response to the question when would the consolidation of the 
server room and Council Anywhere projects be complete, 
Members were informed that the server room is all but 
complete. In regards to Council Anywhere, devices are being 
rolled out from August through to the New Year. 
 

16. HUNTINGDON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 

(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan Examination Outcome and 
Progression to Referendum was presented to the Panel. 
 
It was noted that Officers and Huntingdon Town Council have 
mutually accepted the examiners suggested modifications. 
 
Members welcomed the Neighbourhood Plan and recognised 
that it is a community led document and that the role of the 
District Council in the process is to support communities in the 
development of their Neighbourhood Plans. 
 

7



The Panel supported the recommendation outlined in the 
Cabinet report. 
 

17. A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
A428 Back Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvement consultation was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Members noted that Officers had already reviewed the 
consultation document and will submit a joint response with 
neighbouring authorities. In addition, Members were keen that 
Officers are given the freedom to proactively complete this 
stage of the process. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation outlined in the 
Cabinet report. 
 

18. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Housing Delivery Test was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development informed the Panel that, as the Council only 
achieved a delivery target of 92% against the statutory target of 
95%, the Council is required to produce an Action Plan. The 
reason the target was missed was because the target was 
altered and then applied retrospectively. Members were 
informed that Officers are confident of reaching the target by 
November 2019 and that the Council will not need to produce 
an Action Plan for 2020/21. 
 
Members recognised that the delivery of housing is beyond the 
control of the Council and asked if there is anything the Council 
can do to ensure developers build out the houses approved. In 
response, the Panel was informed that the Council do not have 
any legal mechanisms available to ensure developers deliver 
housing in a timely manner after the grant of planning 
permission. It was noted that the Development Management 
Panel could take into account ‘past behaviours’ when 
considering applications however, as permission is given to the 
land as opposed to the developer, there is little understanding 
how this would work in practice. 
 

19. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spend was presented to 

8



the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development stated that the Executive have adopted a view of 
supporting communities by providing CIL funds for projects that 
develops infrastructure or supports growth.  
 
It was noted that the request for the Alconbury Special School 
was £15m which exceeded the total CIL funds that have been 
raised. The Executive Councillor reassured Members that, 
whilst it has been accepted that the school is required, the 
Council will only commit to a certain level of spend as the 
school would also accommodate pupils from outside of 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
A Member raised a query on how the bids were sourced and 
the role of the Growth and Infrastructure Group. The Panel was 
informed that Parish Councils approached the Council at their 
own volition and submitted their bids. Regarding the Growth 
and Infrastructure Group, the Group received bids and then 
decided which ones should proceed to the next stage. It was 
noted that the Growth and Infrastructure Group can meet as 
and when required. The Panel was reminded that the Executive 
are the final decision makers on CIL spend. 
 
The Panel asked about the process for the submission of bids, 
in particular the deadline for bids to come forward and the 
timescale in which those bids would be considered and a 
decision made. In response, it was explained that the process is 
not bureaucratic and that there will not be any formal 
timescales. In addition, Members were reassured that there will 
be numerous opportunities for projects to apply for CIL funds. In 
addition, the Executive Councillor added that the Executive will 
not limit the number of bids from each Parish Council and would 
consider any project that enhances infrastructure, supports 
growth and improves the lives of the residents. 
 
It was suggested that for clarity, particularly on the rejected 
projects, the Council states a sum of money that it would be 
willing to contribute if the project is altered to meet all 
requirements. 
 
The Panel supported the ethos adopted in the managing CIL 
funds and suggested that Cabinet approves the 
recommendation of the report. 
 
(At 8.32pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor K I 
Prentice left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.33pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor K I 
Prentice entered the meeting.) 
 

9



20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
Members were informed that the Delivery of Affordable Housing 
Task and Finish Group would meet and discuss the final report. 
In addition, before work on the area of skills formally 
commences, engagement with the Combined Authority would 
be carried out. 

 
Chairman 

 
 

10



Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 21 August 2019 
For Period:   1 September 2019 to 31 December 2019 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Regulation 
 

3 Elton Road 
Wansf
[...]
osedown reports have recently been shared with all 
project managers. Details of all projects can be found in Appendix C. 

 
4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
4.1 Financial Performance Headlines 
 

The Management Accounts include the forecast outturn position for the current financial year 
and the impact of variations will be incorporated within the MTFS. Revenue statements show 
gross expenditure by service and where some costs are funded by reserves this is shown to 
provide the net position. 

17



 

 

 Revenue  The approved Budget is £17.157m with the forecast outturn being £16.719m 
which is an underspend of £0.438m. The main reasons are shown on the next 
page.  

 
MTFS   The MTFS was updated as part of the 2019/20 Budget setting process and will 

again be updated as part of the 2020/21 Budget setting process which is now 
under way. The revision of the MTFS will include 2018/19 outturn variations and 
others occurring or foreseen in 2019/20 that have an impact on future years. 

 
Capital  The approved Budget is £7.7m plus the re-phasing of £2.1m giving a revised total 

Capital Programme of £9.8m. The net forecast outturn is £7.4m giving an 
overspend of £0.5m.The reasons for these variances are detailed in paragraph 
5.6. 

 
The Financial Dashboard at Appendix D, Annex E presents information on take-up of Council 
Tax Support, NDR and Council Tax collection, miscellaneous debt and New Homes Bonus 
funding. 

18



 

 

4.2 Summary Revenue Forecast Variances by Service 
 
 The table below shows the total variances for each Service and the main reasons where variances are greater than £50,000. 
 

 Budget 
 
 

£000 

Forecast 
 outturn 

gross 
£000 

Transfers 
to / (from) 

reserves 
£000 

Forecast  
outturn net 

£000 

Forecast 
(underspend) 

/ overspend 
£000 

Main reasons for variance 

Community 1,743  1,670  1  1,671  (72)  Staff savings due to delays in recruitment 

Customer Services 2,678  2,668  107 2,775  
97 

 Increase in the net cost o
[...]
Combined Authority commits to identifying the process 

through which new schemes can come forward for development and investment 
decisions. Currently, the Combined Authority, Peterborough City Council, 
Cambridgeshire County Council, and the Greater Cambridge Partnership have 
different processes for scheme prioritisation. The feasibility of a single process 
will be investigated as part of the Combined Authority’s budget setting and the 
business plan process for capital and revenue investment in schemes and 
policies. 

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 A copy of the draft Local Transport Plan was distributed Council-wide via email 

for comment to the following recipients:  
 

Name Job Title 

Neil Sloper Head of Operations 

Matt Chudley Operations Manager Environmental Services 

Andrew Rogan Operations Manager Commercial Services 

Chris Jablonski Business Development Manager 

George McDowell Parking Services Manager 

Helen Lack Development Manager 

Nigel McCurdy Corporate Director (Place) 

Clara Kerr Service Manager - Growth 

Jacob Jaarsma Planning Service Manager (DM) 

Susan Bedlow Economic Development Manager 

Charlotte Fox Strategic Developments Team leader 

Louise Brown Conservation  

Tamsin Miles Arboricultural Officer 

Oliver Morley Corporate Director (People) 

Jon Collen Housing Needs and Resources Manager 

Chris Stopford Head of Community 

Finlay Flett Operational Manager (People) 

Jayne Wiseley Head of Leisure and Health 

Jo Peadon Active Lifestyles and Health Manager 

Martin Grey Sports Development Manager 

Clive Mason Head of Resources 

Jackie Golby Commercial Estates Manger 

 
7.2 Key responses and recommendations included in the Council’s consultation 

response to the draft Local Transport Plan include: 
  

 The need to ensure a general cohesiveness of combined authority 
strategies, local plan ambitions and overall growth objectives to ensure 
that any infrastructure provided supports the agreed aspirations of the 
Combined Author
[...]
to 
achieve this aim. 

 Assurances that involvement in scheme selection involves the input of 
district councils across the combined authority area. 

 A recommendation that emphasis should also be placed on providing an 
effective transport network that can spread prosperity within the 
Combined Authority area by making areas attractive to new business 
investment and enabling business relocation into the region. This would 
be achieved as a result of improved ease of movement across the 
Combined Authority area and a greater choice of transportation options. 

 A recommendation that further thought is given to funding sources 
intended to provide infrastructure especially with regard to the effect that 
this may have on local developer contributions, the impact upon 
affordable housing and the retention and growth of local businesses. 

 A request for further detail as to how the Combined Authority will work 
towards enhancing the natural, historic and built environment and tackle 
air quality. 

 Agreement that improvements are needed to tackle congestion at key 
junctions such as the Buckden and Brampton roundabouts and a 
recommendation to integrate multi-modal provision within the schemes. 

 Notification of the omission of Ramsey from identified infrastructure 
projects. 

 Request for the inclusion of a railway station at Alconbury Weald 
enabling a north-south rail connection which could bring benefits to 
residents, workers and businesses within the new development and 
create valuable links to other economic hubs. 

 Support for a north-south / east-west rail interchange with the east coast 
main line near St Neots. 

 
7.3 A full version of the draft consultation response has been provided as Appendix 

2. 
 

136



 
8. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 

 
8.1 Potential resource implications if additional capacity is required to input into 

further development of the LTP. 
8.2 Clarity around who will defend the LTP in any examination/appeal 

 
9. WHAT ACTIONS WI
[...]
at LTP aims to deliver a transport network that protects and enhances 
our natural, historic and built environments 

137

https://cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk/about-us/programmes/transport/ltp


 
 
14. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
14.1 The draft Local Transport Plan provides opportunities to enhance and support 

opportunities for growth in Combined Authority Area and Huntingdonshire. The 
Council’s response to this consultation will help to shape the final Local 
Transport Plan and provide a steer for future infrastructure projects across the 
district enabling and supporting Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 and the 
Council’s Corporate Objectives. Recommendations provided in the Council’s 
Consultation response will ensure that Huntingdonshire is adequately 
represented within the Local Transport Plan and that schemes support 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 and ambitions for growth. 
 

 
14.2 It is recommended that Committee provide comments on this consultation and 

delegate authority to submit the Council’s final consultation submission 
comments on this consultation to the Planning Policy Service Manager, in 
consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

 
 
15. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 - Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority draft 
Local Transport Plan 2019: vision, goals, and objectives.  

 
Appendix 2 – Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation Response 
to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority draft Local 
Transport Plan 2019. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority draft Local Transport Plan 
2019. 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority draft Local Transport Plan 
Consultation Report to Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth).  
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Frances Schulz, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Tel No: 01480 388432 
Email: frances.schulz@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

138

https:/
[...]

Huntingdonshire District Council responded to the recent A428 consultation which 

closed on the 28 July 2019. The Council encourages the Combined Authority to take 

note of the submitted comments in the progression of this project and within any 

future Transport Delivery Plans. 

 

The proposed local transport schemes for Alconbury Weald identified in paragraph 

3.117 should also include a railway station. Enabling a north-south rail connection 

would benefit residents, workers and businesses within the new development and 

create valuable links to other economic hubs. 

 

Paragraph 3.120 recognises St Neots as the largest Market Town in the District of 

Huntingdonshire. The town would benefit from a rail connection to Cambridge. The 

Council supports the inclusion of a North-South / East-West rail interchange with the 

East Coast Main Line. 

150



 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work Programme 2019/2020 
 

Active Studies 
 
O&S (Customers and Partnerships) 
 

O&S (Customers 
and Partnerships) 

Summary of Scope Advisors Progress Interim 
Reporting Date 

Lifelong Health – 
Part One 
 
Identify ways in 
which the Council 
can improve the 
lifelong health of 
residents. 
Identify the benefits 
of a whole system 
approach for the 
Council. 
 

 Identify what the main 
health issues facing 
the residents of 
Huntingdonshire are 
(and if there are any 
problem areas). 

 To discover what 
leisure 
activities/provision 
residents enjoy and/or 
want. 

 Identify what leisure 
provision/facilities are 
most effective. 
(Investment shouldn’t 
be made in a particular 
facility if the benefits 
are minimal.) 

 Discuss with the CCG 
in order to establish if 
collaboration between 
the Council and the 
CCG is worthwhile. 

 

CCG  
CCC Public 
Health 
Jayne Wisely 
Cllr J Palmer 
Cllr Mrs J 
Tavener 

10th January 2019 – The Task and Finish (T&F) Group 
met and reviewed the scoping document. Based on the 
Group’s discussion the scoping document is being 
revise
[...]
on, through its class  
programmes, particularly ‘Right Start’ 

Homelessness – Investigating the links between homelessness and housing supply.  
Finding triggers for homelessness. Discovering options and opportunities to reduce homelessness in Huntingdonshire. 
 
A large amount of work is happening in this space already, as a key corporate priority. Our own net spend on Homelessness is has more than 
doubled since 2015/16. This is in line with national figures. Housing affordability is an issue locally. With private rentals being very limited within 
the rates that national benefits pay. Huntingdonshire’s average house price increased by 36% in four years from April 2014 and the average 
household would now need to borrow 7.1 times its income to purchase the average house based on median values. 

Environment – What are the environmental (and lifestyle) quality issues facing Huntingdonshire,  
 
Evidence 
2036 Local Plan and associated studies, particularly Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
Combined Authority strategies and CPIER report 

Affordable Housing – Increasing quality of housing developments and increasing supply of Affordable/Social housing – specifically in the 
villages. 

160



Topics 

Wider Economic Environment – How to best position Huntingdonshire as an attractive place to do business 
 
 

161



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 1
	Appendix C - Projects, End of Quarter 1 2019-20
	Appendix D - HDC Financial Performance Suite, July 2019
	Appendix E - Reviews of CIS Propositions 2019-20 Quarter 1

	5 APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY PLANNING GUIDE
	Approval of updated Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide
	Appendix 1 - Neighbourhood and Community Planning Guide, August 2019
	Document Information
	Summary
	Introduction
	Picking the right tool for the job
	Community Planning Tools
	Introduction to Neighbourhood Plans
	S

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3rd September 
2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Vice-Chairman, in the Chair. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, D B Dew and 
J E White. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller, J A Gray, T D Sanderson and Mrs S R 

Wilson. 
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

23 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st September 2019 to 31st December 
2019. 
 

24 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 1  
 
With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
and the Finance Manager (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute 
Book) the performance of the Council for quarter one of 2019/20 was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
Clarification was given that all vacant posts are encompassed by the phrase 
‘staff savings due to delays in recruitment’. Any vacant posts being used to fund 
other posts will appear as a separate line of expenditure. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman raised a concern on the number of projects 
experiencing delays and the consequence that income would be reduced. In 



 

response, the Member was informed that all capital projects are for the benefit of 
residents and that it is anticipated there will be payback. 
 
Clarification was given on a £54k increase due to a historical cost. It was 
confirmed that it was an anticipated restructure saving that wasn’t made. 
 
Councillor D J Wells raised a concern in respect to the Alms Close development 
and that spending has increased from £700k to £1.6m. In response, the Member 
was informed that the Council are confident that the increase in spend will be 
matched by an increase in benefits received. 
 
A question was raised by Councillor B S Chapman on why there had been an 
underspend of £216k on Disabled Facilities Grants. It was explained that as 
more funding had been received from Better Care Fund than anticipated, the 
Council would therefore not have to provide as much funding as budget for.  
 
A discussion ensued on the number of staff savings due to a lack of recruitment. 
It was explained that many of the vacant posts in planning reflects the local and 
national difficulties of recruiting to those posts. In addition to this other vacant 
posts are down to the delays in restructure of the staff structure.  
 
Following a question from Councillor S Wakeford on agency spend, it was 
confirmed that sickness is down and therefore agency spend is also down. It was 
clarified that the Operations service uses agencies to fill staffing gaps as a result 
of sickness but as their sickness rates are reduced the need for agency staff is 
also reduced. 
 
The Panel discussed various aspects of the Commercial Investment Strategy. In 
particular, Councillor B S Chapman asked for clarification as to why the Council 
preferred longer leases over shorter leases. In response, Members were 
informed that CIS properties are an investment for the future, which will underpin 
the Council’s future spending on services. Longer leases are preferable as they 
give the Council more certainty over revenue it expects to receive over a longer 
period. 
 
(At 7.11pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray entered the 
meeting.) 
 
(At 7.54pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor M S Grice left the meeting.) 
 

25 APPROVAL OF UPDATED NEIGHBOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GUIDE  
 
With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which has been appended to the Minute Book) the updated Neighbourhood and 
Community Planning Guide was presented to the Panel. 
 
Clarification was given that the guidance is designed to assist Town and Parish 
Councils develop their neighbourhood plans. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
informed the Panel that where there is a conflict the most recent plan supercedes 
the older plans, which in this instance is the Local Plan. However, 



 

Neighbourhood Plans are still a consideration when determining planning 
applications. 
 
Councillor J P Morris asked if it was necessary for Overview and Scrutiny to 
receive this guide. In response, it was stated that the reason the guide has been 
presented to the Panel is because Members’ input is desired. 
 
(At 7.54pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson left 
the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.55pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor M S Grice entered 
the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.56pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson 
entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.00pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Dr P L R Gaskin left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

26 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY 
DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  
 
With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book) the Council’s consultation 
response to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Draft 
Local Transport Plan was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a query by Councillor B S Chapman, the Panel was informed that the 
Combined Authority’s Local Transport Plan will be an overarching document. 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Local District Transport Strategy will sit 
beneath the plan.  
 
Councillor J P Morris proposed that the Council should not support a river 
crossing over the nature reserve. In response, it was stated that the Council 
could not support or oppose specific river crossing routes as none had been 
proposed. 
 
Members supported the position the Council is taking in respect that growth 
should not come at the expense of green space or affordable housing. 
 
The Panel was reassured that the Council will reiterate to the Combined 
Authority that Members supported a north/south east-west rail interchange with 
the east coast main line near St Neots. 
 
It was recognised that the objectives prioritisation in the consultation response is 
artificial as they complimentary of each other. 
 
(At 8.18pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.30pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors J A Gray and S 
Wilson left the meeting and did not return.) 
 



 

27 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Councillor J P Morris requested that the decision to re-designate car parks from 
short stay to long stay as part of the Car Park Strategy is scrutinised by the 
Panel at the next meeting in October. In response, the advice was to address 
concerns to the Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation in the first 
instance. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


